

No. 25-461

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDWARD MANGANO, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ELIZABETH NIELSON  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.*  
95 S. State St., Ste 1000  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

MORRIS J. FODEMAN  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.*  
1301 Avenue of the  
Americas, 40th Floor  
New York, NY 10019

KELSEY C. CATINA  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.*  
701 Fifth Ave., Ste 5100  
Seattle, WA 98104

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK R. YOHALEM  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.*  
953 E. Third St., Ste 100  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(323) 210-2900  
*fred.rowley@wsgr.com*

JOHN B. KENNEY  
PAUL N. HAROLD  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.*  
1700 K St. NW, 5th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The decision below expands the limits contemplated by <i>McDonnell</i> and <i>Percoco</i> .....	2
II. The decision below conflicts with other courts. . .	9
III. The decision below will chill routine political activity and invite abusive prosecutions.....	11
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	1-5, 11
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023).....	1, 5-7, 11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	6-7
<i>Shushan v. United States</i> , 117 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1941).....	7-8
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	1, 5-8
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914).....	3
<i>United States v. Chastain</i> , 979 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. DeFreitas</i> , 29 F.4th 135 (3d Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Householder</i> , 137 F.4th 454 (6th Cir. 2025) .....	11
<i>United States v. Kimbrew</i> , 944 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Kousisis</i> , 82 F.4th 230 (3d Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 919 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2019).....	3-4, 10
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 591 F.2d 1347 (4th Cir. 1979).....	7-9

<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>United States v. Rabbitt</i> , 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978).....	9-10
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 22 F.4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	12
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Va. Code § 23.1-1300(A) .....	4
